
 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE will 
be held in MEETING ROOMS 0.1A AND 0.1B, GROUND FLOOR, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2019 at 2:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Licensing and Protection 
Committee held on 19th June 2019. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 

 
Contact Officer:  
 

3. PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER FOR ST IVES (Pages 9 - 
26) 

 
To consider a report by the Community Resilience Manager seeking approval for 
the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order under the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 for an area in St Ives. 

 
Contact Officer: C Deeth - (01480) 388233 
 

4. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY PLANS (Pages 27 - 38) 

 
To consider the monitoring report on the delivery of the Food Law Enforcement 
and Health and Safety Service Plans for the period 1st June 2019 to 30th 
September 2019. 

 
Contact Officer: M Bebbington - (01480) 388002 
 
 
 



5. LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEES (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

To receive a summary of the meetings of the Licensing and Protection Sub 
Committees that have taken place since the last meeting of the Committee. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

6. SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE LICENCES  

 
To consider a report  summarising the actions which have taken place since the 
last meeting of the Licensing and Protection Committee. 

 
Contact Officer: Licensing Team - (01480) 387075 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

To note that the next meeting will be h
[...]




 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 19 June 2019 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Banks, Mrs M L Beuttell, J R Clarke, 
Ms A Diaz, Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs S A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, 
L W McGuire, Mrs P E Shrapnel and R J West. 
 

APOLOGY An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor D J Mead. 

 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 13th March and 15th May 2019 were 
approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

7 MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY  PLANS  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Operational Manager (Business) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received an update on 
progress against the delivery of work in the Council’s Food Law Enforcement and 
Health and Safety Service Plans during the period 1st April to 31st May 2019. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Appendices to the report which 
contained the detailed performance information relating to the delivery of the 
Plans and Members were pleased to note that progress against all performance 
targets was currently set at green.  
 
With regards to the Food Law Enforcement Service Plan, the Committee were 
informed that work is progressing on the Primary Authority pilot to link 
businesses with a regulator who is able to deliver primary authority services. The 
Better Business for All partnership held a staff launch event in May 2019 to 
promote the programme which is part of the Government’s national agenda to 
use positive regulation and business support services to boost business growth. 
In addition it was reported that the Food Standards Agency Register is now 
ready to roll out to local authorities and work was progressing on the 
development of National Inspection Strategies which will result in greater 
consistency for businesses in the inspection regime. 
 

Page 5 of 40

Agenda Item 1



 

The Committee noted that Officers would continue to monitor the number of 
complaints and service requests, the numbers of which seem to be slightly 
higher than usual at this stage of the year. 
 
In relation to Health and Safety, the Committee were advised that the Authority 
had submitted a bid to the Health & Safety Executive to hold a business event to 
explain the requirements for compliance and how this can be achieved by an in-
house safety culture. As requested at the previous meeting, details of accidents 
reported and investigated over the last two months were also reported. 
 
In reviewing the performance report and in response to a question regarding the 
recent issues being reported in the media regarding listeria linked to pre-packed 
sandwiches and salads, the Committee were advised that local hospitals had not 
been affected, although the source of the outbreak had now been identified and 
controlled. 
 
Whereupon and having commended officers for the work which was being 
undertaken to communicate with local businesses on food safety and health and 
safety matters, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress on the delivery of the Service Plans for the period 1st April 
to 31st May 2019 be noted. 

 
8 LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE - SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

TO LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Committee considered a proposal to amend 
the current scheme of delegation from the Licensing and Protection Committee 
to officers. 
 
The Scheme of Delegation had last been revised in July 2016 and following a 
lean review of the licensing team and the introduction of a new and more robust 
licensing policy and conditions, it was now proposed to amend the delegations 
such that decisions relating to taxi licensing could be taken more efficiently and 
effectively within the service.  
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the proposed changes to the scheme 
(as set in Appendix B to the report) and Members were assured that the Sub-
Committee and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman would still have a role to play 
in the new approach. It would also provide efficiency savings within the licensing 
team which could be utilised for further enforcement activity. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, the Chairman welcomed the proposals 
as a positive step to ensure that the Council provides a safe and secure taxi-
service and suggested that any decisions under delegated powers could 
continue to be reported to the Committee at their quarterly meetings. 
 
Arising from the report, Member went on to discuss the testing regime for 
vehicles, the work which had been started on scrutinising vehicle insurance and 
whether there was any potential for the future use of organised ‘spot checks’. 

Page 6 of 40



 

The Committee were also reassured that there were a number of mechanisms in 
place for members of the public to report specific issues with taxis and that 
Officers also actively scrutinise social media for this purpose. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the amended scheme of delegation from the Licensing and Protection 
Committee to Officers as set out in Appendix B to the report be approved; 
and 
 

b) that the Head of Community be authorised to delegate decisions to the 
Operational Manager and Licensing Manager where appropriate to 
expedite efficient decision making. 

 
9 LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE  

 
With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) and a verbal update at the 
meeting, the Committee received and noted the details of 2 meetings of the 
Licensing and Protection Sub-Committee which had taken place between 24th 
April and 12th June 2019. 
 

10 SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND DRIVERS LICENCES UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of actions which had been 
taken since the last meeting under the Head of Community’s delegated authority. 
In so doing, the Committee were informed that 4 vehicles remained suspended 
at the time of the report. 
 
Having commented on the number of suspensions of vehicle licences as a result 
of there being no proof of insurance cover, the Committee were advised that this 
was an increasing problem nationally owing to the ability of operators to change 
insurance details quickly electronically. Members agreed that a clear message 
should be sent to the trade that this would not be tolerated, particularly as it was 
contrary to the District Council’s Licensing Policy. The Licensing Manager 
undertook to raise the issue further at a forthcoming meeting that the Institute of 
Licensing with the Department for Transport and the Local Government 
Association. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 7 of 40



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Proposed Public Space Protection Order for  
 St Ives.  

 
Meeting/Date:  Licensing and Protection Committee –

Wednesday 4 December 2019.  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Cllr Marge Beuttell, Executive Member for 

Operations and Regulation. 
 
Report by:  Community Resilience Manager.  
 
Ward(s) affected:  St Ives.  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act received royal ascent on 13th 
March 2014 and the legislation within the Act became available for use in 
October 2014. The Act was as a result of a reform of the previous tools and 
powers available and was designed to put victims at the heart of the response 
to anti-social behaviour and give professionals the flexibility they need to deal 
with any given situation. Within the Act, one of the powers available is the 
Public Space Protection Order (PSPO). The PSPO replaces the Designated 
Public Place Order (DPPO) that was available within the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Act 2003 and is designed to stop individuals or groups committing anti-social 
behaviour in a public space. Local Authorities have the ability to issue PSPOs if 
the test has been met and following consultation 
 
The term ‘boy racer’ has many definitions but for the purposes of this report and 

in-line with the nature of the problem that is trying to be addressed, ‘boy racer’ 

means - ‘A motorist who drives an automobile that has been modified with 

aftermarket body kits, audio system and exhaust system, usually in an unlawful 

manner’. 

 

Following frequent complaints over a number of years from residents of St Ives 
about the alarm, harassment and distress caused by ‘boy racers’ as well as 
anti-social behaviour as a result of consuming alcohol, a PSPO is being 
proposed for two areas of St Ives. The request for the Local Authority to apply a 
PSPO has been received from Cambridgeshire Constabulary. If approved, the 
PSPO will prohibit certain activities and will be enforceable by Police Officers, 
Police Community Support Officers and Officers delegated by Huntingdonshire 
District Council. Those who breach the PSPO risk being issued with a Fixed 
Penalty Notice (FPN) of £100 or a fine not exceeding Level 3 (£1,000) on 
prosecution. 
 

Page 9 of 40

Agenda Item 3



 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

That the Licencing and Protection Committee approve the implementation 

of a Public Space Protection Order under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 

and Policing Act 2014, for the area of St Ives in response to persistent 

complaints of the anti-social behaviour caused by ‘boy racers’ and the 

consumption of alcohol resulting in anti-social behaviour. The Order will 

cover The Quay to the Bus Station and adjacent areas and Warner’s Park. 

If approved, the Order will commence on 1st January 2020 for a period of 3 

years. 

 
 

Page 10 of 40



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 This report seeks to obtain the approval of the Licencing and Protection 

Committee for the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order, 

from here on referred to as ‘Order’, in St Ives. The Order is being 

proposed in response to complaints from residents of ‘boy racers’ 

causing alarm, harassment and distress to those in the vicinity as well as 

anti-social behaviour as a result of consuming alcohol. The behaviours 

being experienced include loud, offensive behaviour resulting in violence, 

urinating and or vomiting on residential properties as well as general 

noise disturbance to the community until the early hours of the morning.  

 
1.2 There are two parts to the Order. The first area proposed will cover The 

Quay to the Bus Station and the area in between and the second part of 

the Order relates to Warner’s Park. The areas have been identified 

following calls for service to the Constabulary and as part of this process 

consideration has been given to the possibility of displacement of the 

problem. The Order proposes the following prohibitions: 

 

 Anti-Social Behaviour 

 

1. At all times, persons will not act in a manner that is causing or is likely 

to cause, harassment, alarm or distress in the designated area. 

 

Alcohol related 

 

2. Persons must immediately leave the designated area marked in red 

for a period of 24 hrs if ordered to do so by a designated officer; 

3. Alcohol must be disposed of or surrendered if requested by a 

designated officer; 

 

Vehicle related nuisance 

 

4. Persons not to use a vehicle in a manner likely to cause alarm, 

harassment or distress; 

5. Persons not to gather in their vehicles or park their vehicles in groups 

of two or more for the purposes of congregating and may result in 

causing alarm, harassment or distress; 

6. No person shall use their vehicle to cause unreasonable levels of 

noise including the noise from engines and exhausts and the playing 

of music from car stereos; and 

7. Persons not to drive their vehicles in an anti-social manner. 

 

 
 

Page 11 of 40



2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Complaints about the problems associated with ‘boy racers’, anti-social 

behaviour and alcohol related disorder in St Ives have been reported to 

both Huntingdonshire District Council and Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

for a number of years.  

 

2.2 St Ives has a very successful night time economy with a number of 

premises having a license that enables them to operate into the early 

hours of the morning. There are also a large number of residential 

properties both within the Town Centre and on the outskirts that are 

joined to the centre by historic passageways. The passageways are a 

common route both in and out of the Town meaning that frequently, 

residents are significantly affected by those under the influence of 

alcohol.  

 

2.3 St Ives has a Pub Watch Scheme made up of representatives from the 

licensed premises operating in the area as well as representatives from 

Huntingdonshire District Council, Cambridgeshire Constabulary, St Ives 

Town Council and Huntingdonshire Business Against Crime. The 

scheme enables members to share information about particularly 

problematic individuals and works together to jointly ban from their 

premises those who are causing most harm within the community.  

 

2.4 During the period between 21st April 2019 to the 21st September 2019 

there were a total of 60 incidents of anti-social activity in the St Ives area 

were reported to the Police, these are broken down as follows: 

 

 Reports relating to Anti-Social Behaviour: 

 

  

 Date: Inc 
number: 

Location: 

1.  21/04/2019 161 WELLINGTON ST, ST IVES 

2.  05/04/2
[...]
porate Plan.  

 
7. CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 For a Local Authority to issue a Public Space Protection Order they must 

first consult with the Chief Constable for the local Police and the Police 

and Crime Commissioner. In addition, the owner or occupier of the land 

should be consulted as well as any community representatives felt 

appropriate. In proposing the implementation of a Public Space 

Protection Order in St Ives, the Community Team at Huntingdonshire 

District Council has consulted the following:  

Page 17 of 40



 

     Chief Constable Nick Dean, Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

 Police and Crime Commissioner Jason Ablewhite 

 St Ives Town Council 

 St Ives Chamber of Commerce 

 District Council Ward Members for this area 

 Cllr. Marge Beuttell, Huntingdonshire District Council Executive 

Member for Operations and Regulations 

 Huntingdonshire Business Against crime 

 St Ives Pub Watch 

 Cambridgeshire County Council 

 Members of the public via an advert in the Hunts Post 

 Members of the public via an online consultation on the 

Huntingdonshire District Council web pages 

 

7.2 The consultation was carried out for a period of 35 days finishing on 28th 

October 2019. The consultation results suggest that there is 

overwhelming support for the proposed Order. 

 

7.3 The proposed Order received the support of St Ives Town Council at 

their Full Council meeting held on 9th October 2019 with a request to 

extend the Order to cover The Broadway and Cow and Hare Passage, 

these areas have now been included. Full support has also been 

received from the Ward District Councillors.  

 

7.4. Comments in support were also received from the Police and Crime 

Commissioner, the Chief Constable, Huntingdonshire Business Against 

Crime and the St Ives Pub Watch Scheme. 

 

7.4.1 A response from Economy, Transport and Environment at 

Cambridgeshire County Council stated that they had ‘no points to raise’. 

 
8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
8. 1 It should be noted that if the PSPO is approved, the prohibitions will only 

be enforced where it has been demonstrated or evidence suggests that a 

breach has taken place. The Order will be utilised alongside the other 

tools and powers that are available to the authorised Officers and the 

Order will not be relied upon as the only enforcement option available. 

 

8.2 Public Space Protection Orders can be enforced by Officers of the 

Constabulary as well as delegated Officers of the District Council. In 

submitting their comments as part of the consultation, the Constabulary 

have considered the resource implications relevant to them. In terms of 

Page 18 of 40



the District Council, the Community Team has the resource of four 

Community Protection and Enforcement Officers and the Senior 

Community Protection and Enforcement Officer. This is believed to be a 

satisfactory level of resource to respond to issues of this kind and these 

Officers will have delegated authority to enforce the Order.  

 

8.2 It has also been agreed that the District Council owned CCTV cameras 

located in the areas that will be covered by the Order, will also be used to 

enforce the prohibitions. This may result in Fixed Penalty Notices being 

served retrospectively should a delegated Officer on viewing the footage, 

believe that the Order has been breached.  

 

8.3 Considering the pattern of events following the implementation of the two 

St Neots PSPOs in April 2017, it is believed that the Order may be 

resource intensive initially but through effective enforcement of the 

prohibitions in the first few months, it is likely that the demand will 

subside.  

 
9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  
 

9.1 This is the first Public Space Protection Order proposed in 

Cambridgeshire that relates to multiple issues. By implementing the 

Order in St Ives, we may raise expectations that PSPOs will also be 

implemented elsewhere within the District. It is therefore 
[...]
ally used for intelligence gathering. 

 
4.5 Due to the tragic passing of Sue Walford, work is currently on hold with 

the Primary Authority pilot with signpost-2-grow and neighbouring 
authorities to link business with a regulator who is able to delivery 
primary authority services but will be picked back up again in the near 
future. 

 
4.6 The Better Business for All partnership continues and a set of video 

animations across a range of regulatory areas is almost complete and 
will be launched in the New Year. This is aimed to promote the 
programme, part of the Government’s national agenda to use positive 
regulation and business support services to boost business growth. 
Partners include the District Council regulators, the Growth Hub, trading 
standards and fire services from the County Council. Together we are 
looking to develop and deliver against 3 work streams 

 Listening to businesses and adapting our regulatory approach 
accordingly 

 Making our advice services more accessible and easier to navigate 
for businesses 

 Offering a more holistic business support service through 
signposting to other business support partners 

The launch in May looked to bring everyone up to speed with the 
services each deliver so that whenever and wherever we speak to 
business, officers are confident to refer them on for complimentary 
support and compliance advice. The animated production delivers the 
message to business on how they can engage and what we can deliver. 

 
4.7 The Food Standards Agency Register a Food Business service is ready 

to roll out to local authorities. In addition to being a legal requirement, 

registration is the foundation of data that is used by everyone delivering 

official food controls. Information needs to be captured in an accurate 

and consistent way and the online process captures enhanced data from 

food business operators, improving the consistency, efficiency and 

effectiveness of registration. Over the next few months we will be making 

a decision about when and how we will adopt this system and integrate it 

into our current process. 

 

Page 30 of 40



4.8   The Food Standards Agency is also progressing work on National 
Inspection Strategies and has produced draft standards to inform the 
development with primary authorities and partner food businesses. This 
will mean greater consistency for businesses such as multi-site retailers 
as all local authorities will need to consider the inspection strategy when 
undertaking official controls. Further work in the Regulating our Futures 
programme includes the ongoing review into a new delivery model for 
food standards for which consultation events were held earlier in the 
year. Feedback was positive and the FSA are now considering the 
options to be carried forward. 

 
4.9 The Health and Safety Service Plan also contains a mixture of 

programmed work, reactive work and the provision of compliance 
information and advice. In line with the national agenda the number of 
proactive inspections carried out is down. The focus is on working with 
business to simplify the approach to Health & Safety whilst maintaining 
control of the risks. We have submitted a bid to the Health & Safety 
Executive to hold an event for business, explaining what they need to do 
to be compliant and how this can be achieved by an in-house safety 
culture. 

 
4.10 Accidents reported and investigated within the area over Q2 show an 

increase that whilst high, shows no particular pattern and will be kept 
under review. 

 
5. RISKS 
 
5.1 Text. The failure to monitor the delivery of the approved Service Plans 

could invite criticism from the Food Standards Agency and the Health 
and Safety Executive in their capacities as the national regulators. 
 

5.2 Members have asked to be kept informed about the delivery of the 
approved Service Plans in order that they can comment on the way in 
which the service is provided as well as the available resou
[...]
 available on request.  

 

Meeting 
Date 
 

Chairman Application Determination 
 

3 July 
2019 

J Clarke Review of a Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire 
Licence 
 

Suspension for 
1 Month 

  New Application for a 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licence 
 

Granted 

  New Application for a 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licence 
 

Granted 

 R West Review of a Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire 
Licence / Review of a Private 
Hire Operator Licence 
 

No further 
Action 

24 July 
2019 

S Criswell New Application for a 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licence 
 

Refused 

  New Application for a 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licence 
 

Deferred 

Page 39 of 40

Agenda Item 5



Meeting 
Date 
 

Chairman Application Determination 
 

  New Application for a 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licence 
 

Granted 

  New Application for a 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licence 
 

Deferred. 

25 
September 
2019 

J Clarke Renewal Application for 
Private Hire Operator 
Licence. 

Granted for a 
period of 12 
months. 

  New Application for a 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licence. 

Granted. 

 
 
1.2 At their meeting on 13 March 2019, it was agreed that the details / 

outcome of any appeals against the decisions of the Sub-Committee / 
Head of Service should be included within future reports. These can be 
provided by the Acting Operational Manager (Business) if required. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 The Committee are invited to note the above information. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Agenda and Minutes of the Licensing and Protection Sub-Committee. 
 

Contact Officer: Mrs C Bulman, Democratic Services -  01480 
388234. 

Page 40 of 40


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER FOR ST IVES
	4 MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY PLANS
	Monitoring Report - Appendix 1 Food Safety Service Plan Programmed (Proactive) Activity
	Monitoring Report - Appendix 2 Food 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE held in Meeting Rooms 0.1A and 0.1B, Ground Floor, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 4 December 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Banks, Mrs M L Beuttell, 

J R Clarke, Ms A Diaz, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs S A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, D J Mead 
and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
L W McGuire and Mrs P E Shrapnel. 

 

 MRS SUSAN WALFORD   
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Committee observed a few moments 
silence following the recent death of Mrs Susan Walford, the Council’s 
former Operational Manager (Business). 
 

 MR JOHN TAYLOR   
 

 The Chairman welcomed Mr John Taylor, the newly appointed Chief 
Operating Officer for the District Council to his first meeting of the 
Committee. Members were informed that John’s new responsibilities 
included Revenues and Benefits, Customer Services, Housing Needs 
and Resources, Planning Services, Community and the Document 
Centre. 
 

11. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 was approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

13. PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER FOR ST IVES   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Community Resilience Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee 
considered a proposal for the implementation of a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) in St Ives under the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Order was being proposed in 
response to complaints from residents of ‘boy racers’ causing alarm, 
harassment and distress to those in the vicinity as well as anti-social 
behaviour as a result of consuming alcohol and was intended to cover 
(i) the Quay to the Bus Station and (ii) Warner’s Park for a three year 



period from 1 January 2020. Details of the proposed prohibitions 
contained with the order were set out in detail in Section 1.2 of the 
report and provided to Members of the Committee.  
 
The Committee were informed that complaints regarding the 
problems associated with ‘boy racers’, anti-social behaviour and 
alcohol related disorder in St Ives have been reported to both 
Huntingdonshire District Council and Cambridgeshire County Council 
for a number of years and Police powers alone have not been 
capable of adequately addressing the issues. St Ives had previously 
been covered by a Designated Public Places Order which had been 
successful in addressing persistent complaints of street drinking, 
however this had expired in 2016. In terms of more recent issues, it 
was reported that during the period April to September 2019, a total of 
60 incidents of anti-social activity in the St Ives area had been 
reported to the Police, details of which were outlined within the report 
at Section 2.4. 
 
Members were informed that consultation had been carried out for a 
period of 35 days during September and October 2019 within the 
proposed areas with statutory consultees, identified relevant bodies, 
residents and businesses and the results suggest that there is 
overwhelming support for the proposed Order. 
 
With regard to the enforcement of the Orders, the Committee were 
advised that Public Space Protection Orders could be enforced by 
Officers of the Constabulary as well as delegated Officers of the 
District Council.  An assessment of the resourcing requirements had 
been undertaken and satisfactory resources were considered to be in 
place to respond to any emerging issues. District Council owned 
CCTV cameras located in the town would also be used to enforce the 
prohibitions retrospectively through the use of Fixed Penalty Notices.  
 
In welcoming the proposals as a positive step to try to address the 
issues associated with ‘boy racers’ and anti-social behaviour within St 
Ives, the Committee were also pleased to note that this would be the 
first Public Space Protection Order proposed in Cambridgeshire 
which related to multiple issues which would send  a clear message 
regarding the District Council’s position. 
 
Having noted that it would be possible to amend the order at any 
point during the three-year period through a process of consultation, 
the Committee also commented on the terms of the Order which 
required a person committing an offence to leave the designated area 
for a period of 24 hours and the potential implications should this area 
also include the offender’s home address. Subject to clarification of 
this issue and the wording within the Order, it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order 
under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
for the areas of St Ives (as shown in Appendix A and B to the 
report now submitted) in response to persistent complaints of 
anti-social behaviour cased by ‘boy racers’ and the 
consumption of alcohol resulting in anti-social behaviour be 
approved with effect from 1 January 2020 for a three year 



period. 
 

14. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY PLANS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Acting Operational Manager 

(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee received an update on progress against the delivery of 
work on the Council’s Food Law Enforcement and Health and Safety 
Service Plans during the period 1st June to 30th September 2019. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Appendices to the report 
which contained the detailed performance information relating to the 
delivery of the Plans and Members noted that progress against 
predicted activity in two areas of the Food Law Enforcement Plan had 
moved from ‘green’ to ‘amber’ during the quarter. It was envisaged 
that these would improve as plans were in place to review the 
Alternative Enforcement Strategy and the need for proactive visits 
was being kept under review. Members were reassured to hear that 
inspections to higher risk (A-D category) premises remained on 
target. 
 
With reference to the Food Law Enforcement Plan and general 
developments in this area, the Committee were advised that a set of 
video animations across a range of regulatory areas had now been 
completed by the Better Business for All partnership and was ready 
for launch in the New Year. It was also reported that the ‘Register a 
Food Business Service’ had not yet been rolled out by the Food 
Standards Agency and once this happened, decisions would need to 
be made as to how to adopt and integrate this system into the 
Council’s current processes. 
 
In terms of Health and Safety, the Committee were pleased to note 
that following a successful bid for funding to the Heath and Safety 
Executive, an event for business had now been held, explaining what 
they need to do to be compliant and how this can be achieved by an 
in-house safety culture. 
 
In reviewing the performance report and in response to a question 
regarding the resourcing of the service, the Committee were advised 
that the position of lead food officer was currently vacant, and it was 
hoped to fill this within the new year. In the interim period, temporary 
staff had been employed to assist with the workload. 
 
In discussing the food hygiene rating system known as ‘scores on the 
doors’, the Committee were advised that there was no legal 
requirement for scores to be visibly displayed at a food premises. 
However officers did encourage businesses to display the notices in a 
prominent manner. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress on the delivery of the Service Plans for the 
period 1st June to 30th September 2019 be noted. 

 



15. LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEES   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Elections and Democratic 
Services Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Committee received and noted the details of three meetings of the 
Licensing and Protection Sub-Committee which had taken place 
between 3rd July and 25th September 2019. 
 
In reviewing the contents of the report, the Committee received a 
verbal update on the outcome of three appeals against the decisions 
of the Sub-Committee and the Head of Service. Members agreed that 
this information should continue to be included within future reports. 
 
With reference to the discussion at the last meeting regarding the 
number of suspensions of vehicle licences as a result of there being 
no proof of insurance cover, the Committee were advised that this 
continued to be an ongoing national problem. However following a 
recent review of their operating licence by the District Council’s sub-
committee, there had been improvements by one local company.  
 

16. SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Licensing Team (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of 
actions which had been taken since the last meeting under delegated 
authority.  
 
In reviewing the contents of the report, Members requested and 
received further details of the “top end inspection” of vehicles which 
was undertaken by the Constabulary if they had cause to pull over a 
licensed vehicle. 
 
Members were reassured that the system of delegation enabled the 
Acting Operational Manager (Business) to take swift decisive action in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman if necessary. 
 

17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held at 2pm on 
Wednesday 11 March 2020. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


